Aurenb

0} payul

Ajusuewlad

1£62 -odA)

<- G661 ‘delsiedwing yum WSgo'y ‘SS'e M
+G€-82 LT MA /<- G661 ‘ GMS Jawuds

MA/SBPadIa|\ 8.

suononssul Bumig



http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

Couplingsclass: A50-X

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8)

Approved

: ‘ M12
e11 00-1389
M16
|Max. mass trailer : 2800 kg|
M10

Okm 1000km

© 293170/18-06-2004/1

Dispositivo di traino tipo: Brink 2931
Per autoveicoli: Mercedes/VW Sprinter SWB ; 1995 ->/ VW LT 28 - 35 + LWB 3,55; 4,025m with bumperstep; 1995 ->
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X
Omologazione: e11 00-1389
Valore D: 15,3 kN
Carico Verticale max. S: 120 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare I'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma TxC

CEE 94/20, all’installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procede- D= TG = 0,00981=....... kN <D

re al montaggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario *

declassare la massa rimorchiabile): dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)

C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: Ia sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformit’ alle prescri-
zioni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

TIMBRO e FIRMA

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato I'utente del veicolo sul’USO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

s _? © 293170/18-06-2004/14
R R s @——-————-----————_--

-


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

¢/¥00¢-90-81/0L1€6¢ ©

ZLIN Jeysem ureid
OLIA 48ysem ureid
91N Jaysem Buuds
ZLIN Jaysem Buuds
OLIN J8ysem Buuds
9L Inu

LN INU

GGX9LIN Hoq
06X N Hoq
SPXCHN Yoqg
GEXCLIN Hoq

(6°01) OEXOLIN HOq

xcl
Xy
Xe

X9l
Xy
Xe

4"
Xe
X8
Xe
X9
Xy

*SNVIIN ONINILSV4

€1/¥00¢-90-81/0L1E6C @

D3/02/v6 SPANIAIIP YIIM 3OUBPIOIJE Ul PalSaL

“eluemoxiAzn oba|
saux0 Ayeo zazid nqoiAm obazseu 9soumelds | QSOUPOMBZAIU ‘OMISUSZ
-oa1dzaq nmisued alnjuesemb uezessm yoAzszAmod op 3dis aluemosoisez

‘leuzofisoubelp ifoels m gemolisalesez Azolumoloy yeH -
‘niu
-emosews [of wAurenbai o geldiwed zelo ‘19501sAzo m 3|ny gemAwAzin -
*9109|dwoy M 8u0Zz0oJeISOp amoyunied Agnis zelo 1181yeu JEMOSOIS -
"Wo1d.eu yoAu
-emedsAzid yoepjund m pjdejsez amoxise|d aujenjueme gelAm AzofeN -
‘Blzoloy pazid 9Azoaidzaqez [ezoiuiaie| opmod pIAgn aifISAZSA\ -
‘omomijed Ap
-omazid gn| suzolneipAy Apomazid ‘feuzokipiele iloeeisul Apomezid 3is
elnpleuz aiu nziiqod m Azo 3is 9lumadn mopBIMPO YoAuBNIUBMS SBZOPOd -
"aueddnis Aluawa|e anfisAzsm 21031x0p Wy 000 Niueydalezid od -

IIMOZEYS M

‘Bloqge) z aiupobz pjdaeu | Agnis ajisAzsm 91081s0(Q |\ Boklelu
-todAm 1At 91oseiwn egezi) lwiu Azpdiwod 0} ‘yoeiomio Yohzsziu
-[eu BU BUBMOJUOWEZ BIUE]SOZ BINY I|9Z3" lweyidneu | lwhisAz3ids jwel
-ualosiald z zeim GGX9 LN anis yoomp Aoowod Azid dny gemoluowez ‘g


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

2931/2
2931/14

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZOWA.
Model ze stopniem.

1. Odkreci¢ wszystkie elementy od hak holowniczego. Z prawej i lewej
strony pojazdu odkreci¢ uchwyt holowniczy. Uchwyt ten nie bedzie
ponownie wykorzystywany.

2. Ptyty A umiesci¢ od wewnatrz podtuznic a nastepnie przy pomocy
o$miu $rub M12x90 wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi i sprezynowymi
umocowac¢ w punktach B rys.3.

3. Profile C tak przytozyé aby otwory D pokrywaty sie z otworami znaj-
dujgcymi sie w belce poprzecznej, a nastepnie profile te przykreci¢ czte-
rema Srubami  M10x30(10.9) wraz podktadkami sprezynowymi i
ptaskimi. Profile C przykreci¢ do ptyty A w otworach E dwoma $ru-
bami M12x35 wraz z podktadkami sprezynowymi, ptaskimi i nakretka-
mi. Otwory F (g13mm) przewierci¢ od wewnatrz przez otwory znajduja-
ce si¢ w plycie bocznej A i poprzez szyny mocujgce stopien.

4. Belke haka holowniczego przytozy¢é miedzy ptytami A i w otworach K

2931/50

© 293170/18-06-2004/3

przykreci¢ dwoma $rubami M12x35mm wraz z podktadkami sprezy-
nowymi, a w otworach L dwoma $rubami M12x35mm wraz z podktad-
kami sprezynowymi i nakretkami. Hak holowniczy przykreciéi stopniem w
punktach E do ptyt bocznych A za pomocg dwéch $rub M12x45mm
wraz z podktadkami sprezynowymi i nakretkami.

5. Zamontowa¢ kulg przy pomocy dwoch $rub M16x55 wraz z pierscien-
iami sprezystymi i nakretkami. Jezeli kula zostanie zamontowana na naj-
nizszych otworach, to pomiedzy nimi trzeba umiesci¢ ptytke wypet-
niajacg M. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z tabela.

Modele bez stopnia

1. Odkreci¢ wszystkie elementy od hak holowniczego. Z prawej i lewej
strony pojazdu odkreci¢ uchwyt holowniczy. Uchwyt ten nie bedzie
ponownie wykorzystywany.

2. Piyty A przytozy¢é od wewnetrznej strony podtuznic i przykreci¢ w
punktach B za pomocg o$miu $rub M12x90mm wraz z podktadkami
ptaskimi sprezynowymi i nakretkami.

3. Profile C tak przytozy¢ aby otwory D pokrywaty sie z otworami znaj-
dujgcymi sie w belce poprzecznej, a nastepnie profile te przykreci¢ czte-
rema Srubami M10x30(10.9) wraz z podktadkami sprezynowymi i
ptaskimi.

4. Belke haka holowniczego przytozy¢ miedzy ptytami A i w otworach K
przykreci¢ dwoma $rubami M12x35mm wraz z podktadkami sprezy-
nowymi, a w otworach L dwoma $rubami M12x35mm wraz z podktad-
kami sprezynowymi i nakretkami. Zamontowac¢ profile C w miejscach
odpowiadajgcych otworom E (SWB) lub N (LWB 3,55; 4,025m z pro-
giem zderzaka) przy pomocy dwdch srub M12x45 (SWB) lub M12x35
(LWB) wraz z pierscieniami sprezystymi, uszczelniajgcymi i nakretkami
oraz ptytami A.

© 293170/18-06-2004/12


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

¥/¥00¢-90-81/0L1€6¢ ©

‘uapIom

9] pboonab ualaidedbinuaon ap (ig ebejuow eu juaip Buipie|puey azaq .,

‘ualeowsepund ap 1n saldop ynseld ap ,Bizemuee uaipul, Joplimiap ,
‘preesab usplom jaiu usbuipis|joispuelq

ua -wal ‘-s)Ieyo109|e Jep ‘uabelp a) JooA Bloz Je usw jusip usalogiay g ,
‘uaba|dpee. o) Jojeap

MN N JUBIP ‘UdXMaI]} Bew olne mn ayjom ‘essew auesabao) "Xew ap JOOA ,
‘uspIom 8} plaplimian azap juaip ‘si Biz

-amuee feejunalp-iiue Jo uswniq usa uajundsbuibiisanaq ep do uaipuj ,
‘uaba|dpee. ) Joajeap ap usw

walp HBinuson 18y uea, (us)buisseduee o(lj@YBZPOOU [88NJUBAS JOOA ,

AMrIHONVI3g

"ISBeA [age) ap BiiswousaIeA0 ual
-90W U8 Usnoq a|[e leeiq ‘ussiee|d 81 uassny 4o |\ ahee|dinA 1oy usw
BIp plesjuowsb jpiom usyeb sisiepuo ep do |abBoy ep usipu| “usisow
ue uabulLIBaA JBISN|OUl GGXQ LN UBINOG 88M] ‘A'w'p [860y op J88uo ‘G

'y usleld ap uee uaisow us uabuuinis ‘-18aA Jaisnjoul (GMT) SEXZLIN
40 (GMS) SPXZLIN usnog eemy ‘A'w'p (dejsiedwng ynm wszo'y ‘Gq°e
am1) N 1o (gMs) 3 usieb ap 'A'dy O usjalold ap lesjuoly ualeow
us uabullIdaA JaISN|oul GEXZ LA UBInog 8am] "A'w'p Y uaieb ap "‘A'd} us
usbullIdaA JaIsnjoul GEXZLIN Usinog aam] "A'w'p | uayeb ap 'A'dy 8zep
Bnsenaq us y usjeld ap uUBSSN] Yeeyyall ap UeA Megsiemp ap siee|d i

‘uaBuliyinis us -1eeA
Ja1snpoul (6°01) OEXO LN UBInog Jain “A'wp 8zap Busensq ue usleh b
-1Zamuee sisseyosiemp 18y ul ep do g usjeb ap Jow O usjelo.d sieeld ‘¢

"UsJaowW Us UsbullIesA ‘-)INiS JaIsnjoul 06X LIN Us)
-nog 1yoe ‘A'w'p usieb ebizemuee sisseyo 1oy ul ep do g usund ‘A'd:)
azap Blysanaq ue sISSBYD 18y UBA aplizusuulq ep uee Y usield ap siee|d ‘2

L 1/¥00¢-90-81/0L1€E6C ©

"B||9ge} ul 8yealpul oibbe.
-19s 1p a1ddoo g|[e 1uojNg @ Ipep | NN} alellas |\ 8iossads o] aiodiaiul
0LIBSS828U 9 1I0LIBJUI LI0} INS BJBIUOW SUSBIA BIB)IS B| 8S "IPEp 8 aydlse|e
9|[opuoi Ip N|dwod ‘GGX9 LA 1UO|ING NP SlUBIPaW BISJS B| DIBJUO G

“(ouniepaid uod WSZO'Y ‘SG°€ AMT) N O (dMS)
3 1o} 18U Ipep 8 8ydlISE|e 8|jepuo. ‘8|j@puol Ip 18|dwod ‘(gMT) SEXZEIN
0 (gMS) SPXZLIN 1uojing enp opuaiasul Y I[eJele] ljeued e O lyoid |
81eSSI4 " 1O} 18U IPBP @ 8YdNSE|e 8]|9puol Ip Ba|dwod ‘GEXZLIN 1uo|INg
anp 9 | o} 18U ‘Bydilse|d ajjopuod Ip 118]dwod ‘GEXZ LN 1UojiNg anp opual
-asul eliessly @ y I[jduued | B4} ourel) oloueb |ap BSIaAeI] B| 8IBUOIZISOd '

"9UolISkee o||opuo @ 8||epuol Ip
nejdwod “(6°01) 0EXO0 LA luojing oJienb uod IJessly @ Ole[a) [ap BSIoARI)
e||ns juasald 110} I9p BZUSPUOdSLLIOD Ul q 1O} | U0 9 Ijjoid | 81euoIZISOd *€

‘g nund 19p ojjeAl| e nuesaid oree}
[8U LIO} 18U Ipep © BYJNSE[d B|[8puUo. ‘B|[apuol Ip 118]dwod ‘OEXZ LAl IUO|
-Ing 010 OpUBJaSUI Il/BSSI} & 0B8] 9P OUJBIUL|IE V l||ouued | 84eUoIzZISod ‘g

"OJelUOW 918SS® Nid BIAOP UOU 01s8nb ‘0j00I8A [ep Oulel) Ip Ojjaue,| Bl}
-s8p B o BISIUIS B aiejuowS "aled ens 1ubo ul ourel oloueb |1 aieluows |

:ouljjepald ezuas Ijjopop

“e||eqe) ul ayeolpul oibbes
-1as Ip a1ddod sjje 1uojing o Ipep | 1IN} 8Jelss ‘A 8Jossads o] allodialul
0IBSS900U 9 LIOLIBJUI LI0} INS BJRJUOW SUSIA BISJS B| 85 "Ipep @ aYdNise|d
al|@puol Ip 18|dwod ‘GGXQ LA IUojINg 8NP SlUBIPaW BIBIS B| SIBJUON ‘G

"3 LI0} 18U ‘|pEP © BUINSEI® 8]|8PUOI IP NBIdWod ‘GHXZLIN
JUO|INg eNp opusaJesul  I[eJale] Ijjsuued e ouljlepeid || pe BsISABI] e
aJessl4 "y 110} 19U IPEP © BUDISEe 8J|apuoy Ip 18I ‘GEXZ LAl 1uo|iNg
anp 8 | 10} 18U ‘ayoNSe|d o||apuod Ip 18|dwod ‘GEXZ LIl Uo|INg enp opusl
-asul eliessl) @  Ijj@uued | eJ) ourel} oloueb |op BSIOARI] €] 8JBUOIZISOd t

"us|jeAIeA 8) UBaWoy azap ‘BinueoA 18y uea Boodes|s
18y S1yo8J UD SHUI| Jesjuows(d Yeeyyall ap UBA Us|ep a|je Jesjuows( ‘|

juejdaad) 19puoz us||epo

"ISeA [8ge] ap Bliswoyus8Ian0 usl
-80W Ud usInoq a|je leeiq ‘ussiee|d ) uassny Je |\ afiee|dinA 18y usw
JuBIp plesjuowab 1piom usieb s)siepuo ap do [aboy ap uaipu| ‘usieow
ue uabulLIBaA JISN|OUl GGXQ LN UBINog @am] ‘A'w'p |80y op J88uo ‘G

‘uaJaow us uabulsan Jaisnpul v use|dliz ep UBB GHXZ LN USINog oam]
19w 3 usund ap "A'd’} yue|deal) ap us Yjegsiemp ap Biisereqg usieow
U uaBulLIBaA JBISN|OUI GEXZ LN UBINOg 98M] "A'wp Y usieb ap 'A'd] ue
usbulLIgaA J8ISNjoul GEXZ LN UBIN0g 8am} “A'w'p | usieb ap "A'd’} 8zep
Busensq ue y usie|d ap UBSSN) YEeBYMall 8p UBA M[egsiemp ap siee|d ‘v

uejdeal) ap uea usjaioidsbuibisanaq ap Joop ‘y usle|diz
ul uajeb apueelsaq ap JOOp ‘HnusuUIq UBA WWE e J uaeb Joog "y usl
-e|d ap uee ualaow ua uabuulnis ‘-18aA JBISN|OUl GEXZ LN UBINOg 9am}
‘ANMwp N usieb ap ‘A'd O usjaljoid ap Jesiuop ‘usbuulnis us -18aA
jaIsnjoul (6°0L) OEXOLIN Uainoqg Jain "A'w'p 8zap Bisanaq us usieb ab
-1zamuee sisseyosiemp 18y ul ap do q usieb ap 1ow 9 usjaioid siee|d ‘g

‘uJaoW U uabuLlIeaA ‘-1Inis JaIsnjoul 0BXZ LIN Us)
-noq yoe ‘A'w'p usyeb abizemuee sisseyo 1oy ul ep do g uswnd ‘A'd’}
azap Biisenaq ue sisseyo 18y UeA aplizusuuiq ep uee y usleld ep sieed 2

‘us|jeAlaA 8) Uawoy azap ‘BinusoA 18y uea Boodes|s
18y S1yoal Us S)uI| Jesjuowa "Yeeyyall op UBA usjep 8|e Jesjuowsaq ‘|

Hjuejdaad) 19w usjjlopo

:DNIQIFTANYHIDV.LNOW

"y l[eJale] |jjouued 1su nue)sise 1o} | 0siaAeIe opuessed ‘ouljjepaid [ap
oiBBessly Ip 1j130.d 18U ‘OulB)UL|eP ‘WWE L 1P J 10} | iedleld N 1o} 1u
IPEP © BUDIISE[e B]|9PUOI ‘B]|BPUOI Ip 8]dW0D ‘GEXZLIAl 1UOJINg 8np op
-uaJasul y Ijjauued e 9 1jijoid | 8JessI4 “8yoNse|e 9|jepuo. @ 8||apuol Ip
nejdwod ‘(6°01) OEXO LN luojing oJienb uod I1Jessl) @ Ole|8) [ap BSIoAR.}
e||ns juasald 110} I8P BZUSPUOdSILIOD Ul O 1O} | U0D 9 Ijoid | 81eu0iZISod “€

‘g nund 19p O||aAl| B OIe|e} [ou jues
-a1d 110} 18U IpBP © BYDIISE|S B||epUO. ‘B||opuod Ip 118]dWod ‘06XZ LN 1UO|
-Ing 01O OpUBJBSUI Il1BSSI) © 0B8] 9P OuldlUL B V l|jouued | 8Jeuoizisod ‘g

"oJelUOW 818ssd nid vIAOP UOU 0}sanb ‘0j0DIBA [Bp OUlRl} IP OjjauR,| B}
-sap B o BJISIUIS B aiejuows “aled ens jubo ul ourel; oloueb |1 sleluows |

:ouljjapaid uod 1jIBpOoN

:0I9DVLNOW 1 H3d INOIZNYLSI EI

"ayouebus |ep sleuow |ep sond

-S9p O|NJJOA |9p UQIOBIUBWINDO0P €| B 0jun| S8u0loonisul sejse apJlens)
‘ojund Jod einpep

-|os ap seolany se| ap oonse|d ap sauoyonded so| ‘seyuasaid is ‘Jeiey

Leuljoseb o ousal} ap soqny ‘00098 ap d|qed Jealalnbe oN .,
"0|N2JYSA NS Bp BpIIWPE B|Oq Bl 8p UQIS

-a1d e| A ugrooel} ap owixew osad |9 eled OLBUOISBOUOD NS B 8}NSU0Y
eleynb anb

Aey anboyo-nue o unyaq ap edeo eun Aey uoioelly ap sojund soj| us IS ,
"0l/BUOISOOU0D

|e 8S8)NSU02 ,0|NJJYaA [ap, (s8)uoioeldepe (se)jenjuans (eun) eled ,

rg'N

"B|gE) B] UOD Oplande ap seod
-1an} A so|j1ulo} so| sopoy Jejeldy ‘| Biopeioedse eoe|d Bl Jejealajul 0SIo


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Models with footboard:

1

. Remove all components from the tow bar. Remove the towing eyes from

the left and right of the vehicle. This will not be refitted.

. Place plates A on the inside of the chassis and attach them to the holes

in the chassis using eight M12x90 bolts with flat and spring washers and
nuts at points B.

. Fit sections C, so that holes D correspond to the holes in the chassis

cross member and attach using four M10x30 (10.9) bolts with spring
and flat washers. Attach the C ridges at holes N to plates A using two
M12x35 bolts, spring and flat washers and nuts. Drill holes F to 13mm
from the inside out through the existing holes in side panels A, through
the mounting ridges on the footboard.

. Place the tow bar cross member between plates A and fasten in place

using two M12x35 bolts with spring washers at holes | and two M12x35
bolts with spring washers and nuts at holes K. Attach the tow bar's cross
member and the foot board at points E with two M12x45 bolts to the side
panels A with spring washers and nuts.

. Attach the flange ball using two M16x55 bolts with spring washers and

nuts. When the flange ball is mounted in to the lowest position, filling
plate M must be placed between towbar and ball. Tighten all nuts and
bolts to the values shown in the table.

Models without footboard:

1.

Remove all components from the tow bar. Remove the towing eyes from
the left and right of the vehicle. This will not be refitted.

BEMAERK:
* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakreevede

aendring(er) pa koretojet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor treekket ligger an

mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft

og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange
* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede me¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IE INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Modelos con estribo:

1.

Desmonte todas las partes del gancho de remolque. Desmonte el anil-
lo de enganche del lado izquierdo y derecho del remolque. Estos ya no
se usan.

. Colocar las placas A en el interior del chasis con la fig. 3 y fijelo sobre

los agujeros existentes en el chasis, a la altura de los puntos B, medi-
ante ocho tornillos M12x90, arandelas planas, Grover y tuercas inclusi-
ve.

. Colocar los perfiles C con los orificios D sobre los orificios existentes en

el chasis transversal y fijarlos por medio de cuatro tornillos M10x30
(10.9) inclusive arandelas grover y planas. Montar los perfiles C a la
altura de los orificios E por medio de dos tornillos M12x35 inclusive
arandelas grover, planas y tuercas en las placas A. Taladrar los orificios
F #13mm desde adentro, pasando por los orificios existentes en las
placas laterales A, a través de los perfiles de fijacion del estribo.

. Colocar el travesano del gancho de remolque entre las placas Ay fijar-

lo a la altura de los orificios K por medio de dos tornillos M12x35 inclu-
sive arandelas grover y a la altura de los orificios L por medio de dos

2.

4.

Place plates A on the inside of the chassis and attach them to the holes
in the chassis using eight M12x90 bolts with flat and spring washers and
nuts at points B.

. Fit sections C, so that holes D correspond to the holes in the chassis

cross member and attach using four M10x30 (10.9) bolts with spring
and flat washers.

Place the tow bar cross member between plates A and fasten in place
using two M12x35 bolts with spring washers at holes | and two M12x35
bolts with spring washers and nuts at holes K. Attach sections C to pla-
tes A using two M12x45 (SWB) or M12x35 (LWB) bolts with flat and
spring washers and nuts at holes E (SWB) or N (LWB 3,55m; 4,025m
with bumperstep).

. Attach the flange ball using two M16x55 bolts with spring washers and

nuts. When the flange ball is mounted in to the lowest position, filling
plate M must be placed between towbar and ball. Tighten all nuts and
bolts to the values shown in the table.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)

*

*

*

*

"of the vehicle".

Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after

5.

fitting the towbar.

© 293170/18-06-2004/5

tornillos M12x35 inclusive arandelas grover y tuercas. Fijar el estribo y
el travesafo del gancho de remolque a la altura de los puntos E con dos
tornillos M12x45 en las placas laterales A inclusive arandelas grover y
tuercas.

Montar la bola por medio de dos tornillos M16x55 inclusive arandelas
grover y tuercas. Si se monta la bola en los orificios inferiores, es pre-
ciso intercalar la placa espaciadora M. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuer-
cas de acuerdo con la tabla.

Modelos sin estribo:

1.

Desmonte todas las partes del gancho de remolque. Desmonte el anil-
lo de enganche del lado izquierdo y derecho del remolque. Estos ya no
se usan.

. Colocar las placas A en el interior del chasis y fijarlas a la altura de los

puntos B en los orificios existentes en el chasis por medio de ocho tor-
nillos M12x90 inclusive arandelas planas, grover y tuercas.

Colocar los perfiles C con los orificios D sobre los orificios existentes en
el chasis transversal y fijarlos por medio de cuatro tornillos M10x30
(10.9) inclusive arandelas grover y planas.

. Colocar el travesafio del gancho de remolque entre las placas A vy fijar-

lo a la altura de los orificios K por medio de dos tornillos M12x35 inclu-
sive arandelas grover y a la altura de los orificios L por medio de dos
tornillos M12x35 inclusive arandelas grover y tuercas. Montar en las
placas A los perfiles C a la altura de los orificios E (SWB) 6 N (LWB
3,55; 4,025m con escalén de parachoques) por medio de dos tornillos
M12x45 (SWB) 6 M12x35 (LWB) inclusive arandelas grover, planas y
tuercas.

. Montar la bola por medio de dos tornillos M16x55 inclusive arandelas

grover y tuercas. Si se monta la bola en los orificios inferiores, es pre-

© 293170/18-06-2004/10


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

9/¥00¢-90-81/0L1€6¢ ©

-Jasuoywnel|yoH ‘zinyosuapoglajun gnuw usyoeyabeluy Jap yoleleg wj ,
‘usyaliz nz ajey Nz Ja|pueH Jop
181 ,sBnaziye4 sep, (us)bunsseduy ayoliepious [|NjUaAs (suld) Ind ,

:3SIIMNIH

‘usya.p1se} a|jege ] Jep ul uegebuy uep gewasb ulennpy pun
uagnelyos oy "uspiem 16e|eb usyosimzep |\ ene|d|n4 8Ip Ssnw ‘paIm
uUaluow Jayog usisisiun aIp jne [abny| aip uuspp “usbissejeq ulenniy
pun uaBulispa Yoljgelyosule uagneIyoS-GSX9 LAl IBMZ Jw [8bny 8iq °§

‘usblisajeq y Uslie|d Usp Ue Uiennpy pun usqieyos
-Bapeun - ‘usbuniepay yolgalyosule (M) USgNBIYIS-SEXZLIN
18po (gMS) uegqneiyos-GyxgLIN 1emz nw (Bunisyeyusbueisgols
NW WSZO'Y ‘SS'e M) N 49po (9MS) I UIayaQ usp 18q O ajljoid
a1q -"usbisejeq uiepnpy pun usbuLiepe yYdlgelyosule usgqnelyos
-GEXZLIN 19MZ JW T W8yooT usp 1egq pun usbuuieped yolgelyos
-Ule UagnNeIYIS-GEXZ LN 1OMZ 11l Y UIsyoQT] uep Ieq pun usbejue y usl
-le|d uep usyosimz BuniejeH nw [ebnysbuniddny) Jep Jebelusnd) ueq v

‘uebisajeq usqieyos
-Bapieun pun usbuiispad ydligalyosule (6°0L) USGNEIYDS-0EXO LN
JOIA 1lW BJIJ0Id ©Selp pun ‘Uswwisuleiegn UIBYdQT UBUSPUBYIOA
Jle1s-eBayeany) wi usp Jw  UIsyog aip gep ‘usbsjue os O e|ijold 8iq '€

-uebBiiseeq |[e1sebiye Wi uleyoQ usp Ul uiennpy pun usbuiispe ‘usq
-loyosBapialun Yollgalyosuie UagnelydsS-06Xg LN 1Ude JW g uspjungd
uap 18q pun usbejue s|je1sebiye sep alesusuU| Jep ue Y uslield 8id ‘2

1Bnouaqg Jysw Jyoiu
plim eselp ‘ussQ| Bnaziye4 wWoA esodde|yosqy oIp SIyoal pun syuI
‘uaJenuowge BunieyeH nw [eBnysBuniddnyy Jep UoA sjiB)BZUIT BV |

‘HRIqRLL duyo dj|I3poy

6/¥00¢-90-81/0L1€6¢C ©

‘uajjeqe) ab|ayl JexyIeW Bo 8)j0q ojje puseds "wajewi |\ uspe|dsbulu
-plAypn sabuuque “Js|iny e)siepau op ed sasojuow uslbny SIAH “Jey
S{UIGW JWeS JoADSIopal) AlSnpul GGX9 LAl 8300 0} paw us|Bny JeJuo ‘g

"y aulepe|d ed JaxyUiow jwes Jaapisiapal) Bo -uejd Aisnpjul
(@m1) gexelN 1811 (GMS) SyXZLIN @)og 0} paw (uupabuejoy paw
WSZ0'y ‘'SS'e M) N Jal1e (aMS) 3 duls|ny paa O aulsjyold Jsjuo
Joyyiew Bo JaApsIopal) AlSnpul GEXZLIN 910 0} paw T aulajny
pan Bo JoAysIapal} AISNPUI GEXZ LIN ©}0q 0} paW Y auld|iny paA auusp
Jajuow 6o vy ausepe|d waejjow abuealeen) siexyeeluabuseyue Bulquy

“JaADsIapal}
6o -ueld aisnpul (60 1) OEXO0 LN ©30q 8.1} paw assip Jayuow Bo Jsjny op
-uaJalsISya Jasisseyoieenl | op ed g aulajny paw 9 aulauups Buuquy ‘¢

“JIOXLIBW JWeS JaAysiepal) 6o -uejd Alsnpul
06XZLIN ©}0g 810 paw 1esISseyd | Jo|iny apuaialsisye ap ed g aulel
-yund paa assip Jejuow 6o apisiapul sjesisseyd ed y aulepeld Bulquy ‘2

"1o|[eyo} essaq "Jouoplo} uelj ue|bosbuliasboq
J8lsueA Yoo Jabgy i} eiejuowa( "uaeyoixbelp Ae Jejep e|e eisjuowaq |

:}eeiquii} uapn J3|jISpoN

‘ua|jjeqe) ab|ayl JexyuIeW Bo 8)j0q ojje puseds "wajewi | uspe|dsbulu
-plApn sebuuque “Js|iny eisiepau op ed saiojuow uslbny SIAH “JeY
S{UIGW JWeS JoADSIopal) AlSnpul GGX9 LAl 81/0g 01 paw us|Bny JeJUo 'S

1oy
-juiew Bo JaApisiapal} AISnpjul GyXZ LIN 840q 0} paw Y aulepe|dapis ed
3 aulepjund pan sbuenleen) sjexpeaiuebuseyue 6o JepneeIquL) JOJUOK
opLUIgW Bo JeApsiepall AISNpUl GEXZLIN 8}0g O} paw T aulejny
paA B0 JaAsIopal} AISNPUI GEXZ LI 830 O} Pall Y auls|iny paA suusp

"usyaliplse) a|jege Jep ul uagebuy usp gewsb uleunpyy pun
uagnelyog a||y "uspiem 16e|eb usyosimzep |\ ene|d|ng eIp SSnw ‘paIm
yanuow JayoQT usjsislun aip jne [abny| aip uuspn "usbiseyeq ulenn
pun uaBulepa Yolgelyosule uagneiyosS-GGxg LA 1emz Jw [ebny| ai1g °g

‘uebnsejeq v usne|dusies usp ue uienn| pun usbulieps
UollgalyoSUIe USQNEIYOS-SYXZLIN 19MZ UOA BjjiH W 3 uapjund
uap 18q NeIguliL Jep pun BunisieH Nw [eBnxysbuniddny| Jep Jebeiuend
us@ ‘usbnsejeq uwiennyy pun usbuulepad Ydlgelyosule uagnelyos
-GEXZLIN 19MZ JW T W8yooT usp 1ag pun usBuuiepad yollgelyos
-UI® UagqNeIYOS-GEXZ LN 19MZ 1l ) UIByoQT usp 18g pun usbejue y usl
-le|d uep usyosimz BunisieH uw [ebnysbuniddny) Jep Jebeiusnp ueq &

"ueJyoq suelgulll Sep ususiyossbunbisejeg
alp yoinp ‘y usne|dusleg usp Ul JBYDQT USUSPUBUIOA 8Ip yoINp
“Jay usu-ul UOA (Ww g} @) 4 J8yoQ 8ig "usbuuque y usne|d usp ue
ulenny pun uaqieyoshejielun ‘usbulliepa yoljgelyosule uasgnelyos
-GEXZ LIN 19MZ JIW 3 UIaYDQT Usp 184 O d|1j0id 91q "uabisajeq uagieyos
-Bapieun pun usbuliepad yoligallyosuie (6°0}) USNBIYIS-0EX0 LN
JOIA W B|I0Id ©SeIp pun ‘uswwisuleiegn UIBYOQT UBUSPUBYIOA
[I81seb-1yeeny) Wi usp 1w g uIsyog aIp gep ‘uebejue 0s O 8|ljoid 81q '€

‘e B4 gewsab uabnsajaq uiennyy pun usbullispsa
‘uaqrayosbajiolun BAISNUl UBgnelydS-06XZ LN 1Yot UOA djiH W
ulayoQ UsuspuBYIOA SslBlaq ||e1sebiyed wi usp Ue g uapjund usp 1aq
pun uabuuque s|elsabiye sap ayasusuu| Jep uayosimz y usneld aiq g

1B1ouUag Jysw yolu
pJim 8salp ‘ussQ| Bneziye4 woA esodds|yosqy oIp SIydoas pun SyuI
‘uaJsenuowqe BunisyeH 1w [eBnysBuniddny| Jep UOA BjilBYBZUIT B|IVY ‘|

‘HRIQRLL Hw 3]|3po

!ONNLITINVIOV.LNOW E

Jejuow 6o v sulepe|d wajew abuealeen) siexyeeiusbuseyue Bulquy

"y eulape|dapis | J8||ny apuslalsisye ap
eIA Jo|ljoidebejuow sjeneeIquL) Wauuabl wwg | @ 4 auls|ny - uapisiapul
el) - Jog 'y aulepeld ed Joxyuiow Jwes JaApsiapal} Bo -ueld Alsnpiul
GEXZLIN 8)/0g 0} paw 3 auia|iny paA O auis|ijoid JBJUOI JeAsIopal}
Bo -ueld Aisnpul (6°01) OEXO0 LN 8110q 841y paw assip Jayuow Bo Jajny ap
-UaJa)sISyo 1osIsSeydieA) | op ed @ auia|ny paw D aussuups Bulquy ‘g

“JOMLIPW JWeS JBAISISP
-aly Bo -ueld ‘ul ‘usBuen | g Js|iNy opuaiB)SISHe Bp | 06XZLIN 1oq
ano Jayuow Bo ¢ "Biy abjey apisiepul s1esisseyod ed y aulepeld Bulquy ‘g

19|} essaq "youoplo} uely ue|BosBuiiesboq
J9)suBA Yoo Jabgy (i elejuows(q ‘uayosyBelp Ae Jejep e|e eisjuowaq ‘|

:Jeelquia) paw J19j|9poN

:DONING3IPIASONIYILNOW

‘Juawnyop eBflIAQ sua|iq suew

-wes||i} uabulusinuesbuusuow eiade|d ‘yessjuow Je 10beip pe Y3
‘eu

-Jelnwisianspund uely - suuly BSSap Wo - uayoojise|d ews ap eusbe|ay ,
‘sepeys ajul eu

-lebuiupsjaisuelg Ho -swoiqg -ysupiele Ne || 8s uew [[exs Buiuilog pIA .
oAl

-HINY BUIE|I YOO HIABEIP "Xew SUOPIO} 1P Q) SIB([ESIONaIe UIP BPEIUOY
‘seusbejne enop

|1exs JoApieluoy pia sebe| epuedwepiols Jajje -uswiniig 19 suulj }op wo ,

‘SBJSIJIPOW J1QJ }||9NIUSAS 19UOPIO} WO Udiellesiouale epfeluoy ,

'sdo

"us|joge) 161jua Jeyng yoo Jeipnu ejje je Beiq "uel
-lowalep sesooe|d usie|dspuelsAe BYs Usjey elsbe| ap piA 1se) Je ueny


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren prifen, daf3 keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéne entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden®, die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* Fur das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren l6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

Iﬂ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Modeéles avec marche-pied :

1. Démonter toutes les pieces de I'attache-remorque. Démonter a gauche
et a droite 'anneau de remorquage du véhicule ; il ne sera pas remis en
place.

2. Positionner les plaques A a l'intérieur du chéssis et les fixer a 'em-
placement des points B sur les trous présents dans le chéssis a 'aide
de huit boulons M12x90 y compris les rondelles grower et les écrous.

3. Positionner les profilés C en plagant les trous D sur les trous présents
dans le chassis transversal, et les fixer a I'aide de quatre boulons
M10x30 (10.9), y compris les rondelles grower et les rondelles de blo-
cage. Monter les profilés C, a I'emplacement des trous N, sur les pla-
ques A, a l'aide de deux boulons M12x35, rondelles grower, de blocage
et écrous inclus. Percer les trous F g13mm depuis l'intérieur, par les
trous des plaques latérales A, a travers des profilés de fixation du mar-
che-pied.

4. Positionner la barre transversale de I'attache-remorque entre les pla-
ques A et la fixer a 'emplacement des trous | a I'aide de deux boulons

5. Monter la boule a I'aide de deux boulons M16x55, y compris les rondel-
les grower et les écrous.
Quand la boule bride est montee dans la position la plus basse, placez-
vous la plaque fourrure entre le tire-fond et la boule.Serrer tous les bou-
lons et écrous conformément au tableau.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de l'attelage.

Ig MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Modeller med fotbrade:

1. Demontera alla delar av dragkroken. Demontera till héger och vanster
bogseringsoglan fran fordonet. Dessa forfaller.

2. Placera plattorna A pa chassits insida enligt fig.3 och montera den vid
punkterna B pa de befintliga halen i chassit med atta skruvar M12x90
inklusive planbrickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar.

3. Placera profilerna C med halen D pa de befintliga halen i tvérchassit och
montera dem dar med fyra skruvar M10x30 (10.9) inklusive fjader- och
planbrickor. Montera ihop profilerna C och plattorna A vid halen E med

M12x35 et des rondelles grower, et a 'emplacement des trous K a l'ai-
de de deux boulons M12x35 y compris les rondelles grower et les
écrous. Fixer le marche-pied et la poutre transversale de l'attache-
remorque a I'emplacement des points E, a I'aide de deux boulons
M12x45 sur les plaques latérales A, rondelles grower et écrous inclus.

5. Monter la boule & I'aide de deux boulons M16x55, y compris les rondel-
les grower et les écrous.
Quand la boule bride est montee dans la position la plus basse, placez-
vous la plague fourrure entre le tire-fond et la boule.Serrer tous les bou-
lons et écrous conformément au tableau.

Modeles sans marche-pied :

1. Démonter toutes les pieces de I'attache-remorque. Démonter a gauche
et a droite 'anneau de remorquage du veéhicule ; il ne sera pas remis en
place.

2. Positionner les plagues A a l'intérieur du chassis et les fixer a 'em-
placement des points B sur les trous présents dans le chassis a I'aide
de huit boulons M12x90 y compris les rondelles grower et les écrous.

3. Positionner les profilés C en plagant les trous D sur les trous présents
dans le chassis transversal, et les fixer a l'aide de quatre boulons
M10x30 (10.9), y compris les rondelles grower et les rondelles de blo-
cage.

4. Positionner la barre transversale de I'attache-remorque entre les pla-
ques A et la fixer a 'emplacement des trous | a I'aide de deux boulons
M12x35 et des rondelles grower, et a 'emplacement des trous K a l'ai-
de de deux boulons M12x35 y compris les rondelles grower et les
écrous. Monter les profilés C sur les plaques A, a 'emplacement des
trous E (SWB) ou N (LWB 3,55; 4,025m with bumperstep), a l'aide de
deux boulons M12x45 (SWB) ou M12x35 (LWB), y compris les rondel-
les grower, les rondelles de blocage et les écrous.

© 293170/18-06-2004/7

tvad skruvar M12x35 inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och mut-trar.
Borra halen F g13mm fran insidan genom de befintliga halen i sidoplat-
torna A, genom fotbradets monteringsprofiler.

4. Placera dragkrokens tvarbalk mellan plattorna A och montera dem vid
halen K med tva skruvar M12x35 inklusive fjaderbrickor och vid halen L
med tva skruvar M12x35 inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar. Montera
fotbrédet och dragkrokens tvarbalk mot sidoplattorna A vid punkterna
Emed tva skruvar M12x45 inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar.

5. Fast kulan med tva M16x55 bultar med fjaderbrickor och muttrar. Om
kulan ar fast vid de lagsta halen ska avstandsplaten placeras daremel-
lan. Drag at alla muttrar och bultar enligt tabellen.

Modeller utan fotbrade:

1. Demontera alla delar av dragkroken. Demontera till héger och vénster
bogseringsdglan fran fordonet. Dessa forfaller.

2. Placera plattorna A pa chassits insida och montera dem vid punkterna
B pa de befintliga halen i chassit med atta skruvar M12x90 inklusive
planbrickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar.

3. Placera profilerna C med halen D pa de befintliga halen i tvarchassit och
montera dem dar med fyra skruvar M10x30 (10.9) inklusive fjader- och
planbrickor.

4. Placera dragkrokens tvarbalk mellan plattorna A och montera dem vid
halen K med tva skruvar M12x35 inklusive fjdderbrickor och vid halen L
med tva skruvar M12x35 inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar. Fast delar-
na C vid halen E (kort hjulbas) eller N (lang hjulbas 3,55; 4,024 m med
fotstegsgummi) med tva M12x45 (kort hjulbas) eller M12x35 (lang hjul-
bas) bultar och platta brickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar, pa platarna A.

5. Fast kulan med tva M16x55 bultar med fjaderbrickor och muttrar. Om

© 293170/18-06-2004/8


http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/



